PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILTY COMMISSION Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Public Meeting held December 7, 2023

Commissioners Present:

Stephen M. DeFrank, Chairman Kimberly Barrow, Vice Chair Ralph V. Yanora Kathryn L. Zerfuss John F. Coleman, Jr.

Petition of Pike County Light & Power	:	
Company for Approval of Default Service	:	P-2023-3039927
Plan and Waiver of Commission Regulations	:	

<u>ORDER</u>

BY THE COMMISSION:

We adopt as our action the Recommended Decision of Deputy Chief Administrative Law Judge Mark A. Hoyer dated October 12, 2023;

THEREFORE,

IT IS RECOMMENDED:

1. That the Joint Petition for Approval of Unanimous Settlement executed by Pike County Light & Power Company, the Office of Consumer Advocate and the Office of Small Business Advocate, and filed on September 22, 2023, at Docket No. P-2023-3039927, be approved without modification. 2. That the Petition for Approval of a Default Service Plan and Waiver of Commission Regulations filed on April 13, 2023, by Pike County Light & Power Company at Docket Number P-2023-3039927 be approved as modified by the Settlement filed on September 22, 2023.

3. That, upon acceptance and approval by the Commission of the tariff supplements filed by Pike County Light & Power Company consistent with this Recommended Decision, the Commission's proceeding at Docket Number P-2023-3039927 shall be marked closed.

BY THE COMMISSION,

Opening

Rosemary Chiavetta Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED: December 7, 2023

ORDER ENTERED: December 7, 2023